

RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE A FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH WASTE CONNECTIONS OF FLORIDA, INC. FOR RECYCLABLE PROCESSING SERVICES TO DECREASE THE AGREEMENT AMOUNT FROM \$1,900,000.00 TO \$1,100,000.00 FOR A FIVE-YEAR PERIOD.

WHEREAS, on May 7, 2014, the City Commission passed and adopted Resolution No. R-2014-111, which authorized the City to enter into an agreement with Progressive Waste Solutions of FL, Inc., f/k/a Waste Services of Florida, Inc. and now d/b/a Waste Connections of Florida, Inc. ("Waste Connections"), to provide recyclables processing services in accordance with Bid F-4365-13-IS, for an initial five-year term for an estimated annual expenditure of \$380,000.00, with the option to renew for two additional five-year periods; and

WHEREAS, on June 6, 2018, the City Commission passed and adopted Resolution No. R-2018-193, which authorized the execution of a First Amendment with Waste Connections to allow for an interim contract term and revise the compensation to allow the City to evaluate its Solid Waste and Recyclables Processing Services; and

WHEREAS, on June 19, 2019, the City Commission passed and adopted Resolution No. R-2019-165, which authorized the execution of a Second Amendment with Waste Connections to set the term and revise the compensation; and

WHEREAS, on October 18, 2023, the City Commission passed and adopted Resolution No. R-2023-336, which authorized the execution of a Third Amendment with Waste Connections to renew the Agreement for a five-year period and revise the compensation; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works wishes to execute a Fourth Amendment to the Agreement to decrease the agreement amount from \$181.00 to \$152.00 for a period of five years due to renegotiated fees and lower rates charged by the processing plant; and

WHEREAS, the Director of the Department of Public Works recommends that the City Commission approve and authorize the execution of a Fourth Amendment to the Agreement with Waste Connections to decrease the amount from \$1,900,000.00 to \$1,100,000.00 for a five-year period; and

WHEREAS, funding for the agreement is available in account number 445.520102.53400.534980.000000.000.000 and will be budgeted in subsequent fiscal years subject to approval and adoption by the City Commission.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA.

Section 1: That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are incorporated in this Resolution.

Section 2: That it approves and authorizes the execution, by the appropriate City officials, of a Fourth Amendment to the Agreement with Waste Connections, together with such non-material changes as may subsequently be agreed to by the City Manager and approved as to form by the City Attorney.

Section 3: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2025.

\_\_\_\_\_  
JOSH LEVY, MAYOR

ATTEST:

\_\_\_\_\_  
PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC  
CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

\_\_\_\_\_  
DAMARIS HENLON,  
INTERIM CITY ATTORNEY